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	Reason for change:
	According to 38.214, the number of reported resources in L1-SINR reporting is controlled by RRC parameter nrofReportedRSForSINR. However, there is no such parameter in 38.331, where the parameter nrofReportedRS is used to indicate the number of reported resources for both L1-RSRP and L1-SINR reporting. After checking discussions in RAN2#110e meeting, we found that RAN2 has agreed to remove the parameter nrofReportedRS-ForSINR-r16 and inform RAN1. The reason was nrofReportedRS can be included in each reporting configuration, so that the number of resources to report for L1-RSRP and L1-SINR can be separately indicated, even if the same parameter is reused. However, it seems RAN2 forgot to inform RAN1, leading to the misalignment between 38.214 and 38.331. Here, to stay aligned with RAN2 decision, instead of asking RAN2 to add it back, we suggest updating references to nrofReportedRSForSINR in 38.214 as to nrofReportedRS. 

	Agreements via email (RAN2#110e meeting)
1.	Agree with TP in Appendix A and inform RAN1 that parameter nrofReportedRS-ForSINR-r16 is removed.




	
	

	Summary of change:
	Update referenes to nrofReportedRSForSINR as to nrofReportedRS in 38.214.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	RAN2 decision is not implemented and RAN1 spec is erroneously referring to a non-existing parameter in RAN2 spec.
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	5.2.1.4.2, 5.2.1.4.4

	
	

	
	Y
	N
	
	

	Other specs
	
	X
	 Other core specifications	
	TS/TR ... CR ...

	affected:
	
	X
	 Test specifications
	TS/TR ... CR ... 

	(show related CRs)
	
	X
	 O&M Specifications
	TS/TR ... CR ... 

	
	

	Other comments:
	Isolated Impact Analysis:
This CR is to fix erroneous reference and align with RAN2 decision. There is no impact to either gNB or UE implementation. 
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<Unchanged parts are omitted>
[bookmark: _Toc52457788][bookmark: _Toc45810578][bookmark: _Toc36645533][bookmark: _Toc29674303][bookmark: _Toc29673310][bookmark: _Toc29673169][bookmark: _Toc27299902][bookmark: _Toc20318004][bookmark: _Toc11352114]5.2.1.4.2	Report Quantity Configurations
<Unchanged parts are omitted>
If the UE is configured with a CSI-ReportConfig with the higher layer parameter reportQuantity set to 'cri-SINR' or 'ssb-Index-SINR', 
-	if the UE is configured with the higher layer parameter groupBasedBeamReporting set to 'disabled', the UE shall report in a single report nrofReportedRSnrofReportedRSForSINR (higher layer configured) different CRI or SSBRI for each report setting.
[bookmark: _Hlk23665484]-	if the UE is configured with the higher layer parameter groupBasedBeamReporting set to 'enabled', the UE shall report in a single reporting instance two different CRI or SSBRI for each report setting, where CSI-RS and/or SSB resources can be received simultaneously by the UE.
<Unchanged parts are omitted>
[bookmark: _Toc52457790][bookmark: _Toc45810580][bookmark: _Toc36645535][bookmark: _Toc29674305][bookmark: _Toc29673312][bookmark: _Toc29673171]5.2.1.4.4	L1-SINR Reporting
<Unchanged parts are omitted>
For L1-SINR reporting, if the higher layer parameter nrofReportedRSnrofReportedRSForSINR in CSI-ReportConfig is configured to be one, the reported L1-SINR value is defined by a 7-bit value in the range [-23, 40] dB with 0.5 dB step size, and if the higher layer parameter nrofReportedRSnrofReportedRSForSINR is configured to be larger than one, or if the higher layer parameter groupBasedBeamReporting is configured as 'enabled', the UE shall use differential L1-SINR based reporting, where the largest measured value of L1-SINR is quantized to a 7-bit value in the range [-23, 40] dB with 0.5 dB step size, and the differential L1-SINR is quantized to a 4-bit value. The differential L1-SINR is computed with 1 dB step size with a reference to the largest measured L1-SINR value which is part of the same L1-SINR reporting instance. When NZP CSI-RS is configured for channel measurement and/or interference measurement, the reported L1-SINR values should not be compensated by the power offset(s) given by higher layer parameter powerControOffsetSS or powerControlOffset.
<Unchanged parts are omitted>

